
Methodist (4-5 , 3-3) -vs- Southern Va. (0-8 , 0-5)
10/29/2022 at Buena Vista, Va. (Knight Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:02 pm   End of Game: 3:41 pm   Duration: 3:39
Referee: Hoover,John   Line Judge: Stacey,Kevin   Side Judge: Robinson,Perry   Umpire: Brookman,Brian
Back Judge: Nance,Jeff   Score Keeper: Good,Tony   Linesman: Hall,Jason   Field Judge: Howard,Wyatt
Temperature: 57   Weather: Cloudy

Date: 10/29/2022
Site: Buena Vista, Va. (Knight Stadium)
Attendance: 344

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MUFB 9 13 0 14 36
SVU 7 10 6 0 23

Qtr Time Scoring Play MUFB SVU
1st 12:04 MUFB - Keyshaun Pete 11 yd run (Trevor Hargett kick failed), 6 plays, 64 yards, TOP 2:53 6 0
1st 08:51 SVU - Nelson,Cade 2 yd run (Burbidge,Jackso kick), 7 plays, 79 yards, TOP 3:03 6 7
1st 04:53 MUFB - Trevor Hargett 26 yd field goal 10 plays, 47 yards, TOP 3:51 9 7

2nd 08:51
MUFB - Kobe Praylow 29 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick) 11 plays, 97 yards, TOP
5:59 16 7

2nd 08:11
SVU - Washington,Jire 74 yd pass from Shumway,Colten (Burbidge,Jackso kick) 2 plays, 79 yards,
TOP 0:35 16 14

2nd 07:29
MUFB - KJ Hicklin 34 yd pass from Brandon Bullins (Trevor Hargett kick blocked) 2 plays, 0 yards,
TOP 0:37 22 14

2nd 03:19 SVU - Burbidge,Jackso 19 yd field goal 8 plays, 69 yards, TOP 3:59 22 17
3rd 03:08 SVU - Wood,Jacob 13 yd run (Schenk,Jake rush failed), 1 plays, 13 yards, TOP 0:00 22 23
4th 10:44 MUFB - Keyshaun Pete 1 yd run (Kobe Praylow pass), 5 plays, 57 yards, TOP 1:32 30 23
4th 03:20 MUFB - Keyshaun Pete 8 yd run (Trevor Hargett kick blocked), 8 plays, 89 yards, TOP 3:52 36 23



Team Statistics MUFB SVU
FIRST DOWNS 29 18
    Rushing 18 7
    Passing 10 9
    Penalty 1 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 282 136
    Attempts 46 37
    Avg. Per Rush 6.1 3.7
    Rushing TDs 3 2
    Yards Gained 298 163
    Yds. Lost 16 27
NET YARDS Passing 287 249
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 21-29-1 13-25-2
    Avg. / Att. 9.9 10.0
    Avg. / Comp. 13.7 19.2
    TDs 2 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 569 385
    Plays 75 62
    Avg. / Play 7.6 6.2
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 10-77 6-68
PUNTS-YARDS 1-38 4-127
    Avg. / Punt 38.0 31.8
    Net / Punt 36.0 31.8
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-334 5-187
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 47.7 37.4
    Net Yards / Kickoff 39.7 27.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 1-2-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0.0 2.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-52-0 7-56-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 10.4 8.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-0-0 1-17-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 33:41 26:19
        1st Quarter 6:54 8:06
        2nd Quarter 9:40 5:20
        3rd Quarter 8:28 6:32
        4th Quarter 8:39 6:21
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 12 4 of 12
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 4 0 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-6 2-3
        Touchdowns 3-6 1-3
        Field Goals 1-6 1-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-24 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 1-4 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-1 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Methodist Southern Va.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Brandon Bullins 21 29 287 2 1 37 0
Totals 21 29 287 2 1 37 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Shumway,Colten 11 22 232 1 2 74 2
Maxey,Isaiah 2 3 17 0 0 9 1
Totals 13 25 249 1 2 74 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Keyshaun Pete 28 226 0 226 3 38 8.1
Tyquan Eaddy 13 66 1 65 0 16 5.0
Brandon Bullins 3 6 7 -1 0 6 -0.3
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Kobe Praylow 1 0 6 -6 0 0 -6.0
Totals 46 298 16 282 3 38 6.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Wood,Jacob 13 65 0 65 1 14 5.0
Nelson,Cade 10 58 0 58 1 13 5.8
Lanktree,Alex 8 31 3 28 0 9 3.5
Shumway,Colten 5 9 13 -4 0 4 -0.8

Maxey,Isaiah 1 0 11 -11 0 0
-

11.0
Totals 37 163 27 136 2 14 3.7

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kobe Praylow 10 107 1 37
A'Jani Mainer 5 87 0 31
KJ Hicklin 1 34 1 34
Keyshaun Pete 1 28 0 28
Tobias Johnson Jr. 2 20 0 14
Andre Wilson 2 11 0 7
Totals 21 287 2 37

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Washington,Jire 4 132 1 74
Francois,Woodso 3 52 0 26
Boxley,Clinton 2 36 0 33
Hyder,Caden 2 18 0 10
Schenk,Jake 2 11 0 7
Totals 13 249 1 74

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Trevor Hargett 1 38 38.0 38 1 0 0
Totals 1 38 38.0 38 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Shumway,Colten 2 73 36.5 43 1 0 0
Maxey,Isaiah 1 32 32.0 32 1 0 0
Hall,Aidan 1 22 22.0 22 0 0 0
Totals 4 127 30.2 43 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kobe Praylow 1 0 0 4 52 19 0 0 0
Jamarian Baker 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
DaQuinton Grady 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
DeIrvin Grate 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 0 0 5 52 19 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Washington,Jire 1 2 2 5 27 11 0 0 0
Hyder,Caden 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Lanktree,Alex 0 0 0 1 12 12 0 0 0
Knight,Kolby 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 17 17
Total 1 2 2 7 56 17 1 17 17

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Trevor Hargett 1st 04:53 26 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Burbidge,Jackso 2nd 03:19 19 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Trevor Hargett 7 334 0 0 47.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Kim,Joseph 5 187 0 0 37.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Methodist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Roderic Christian Jr 7 8 15 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alex Boyd 5 5 10 1.5/15 1.5/15 1 —/— - — — —
Isiah McMullens 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Damian Harris 2 2 4 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
DJ Bradford 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrew Bradshaw — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Hill — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
DaQuinton Grady 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
DeIrvin Grate 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Christian Richardson 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Naajee Smith 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Boston 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Danorie Mack 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Bullins 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jamarian Baker 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaden Tuttle — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Noah Atkinson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kadin Beaver 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Syone Beckford — 1 1 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Preston Tyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Chris Phillips Jr. — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Ellington — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kendall Fuller 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 36 71.0 4.0/27 3.0/24 1 —/— 2-0 2 — —

Southern Va. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Knight,Kolby 7 6 13 0.5/3 —/— — —/— 1-17 — — —
Hyder,Colby 3 9 12 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hyland,Callum 1 8 9 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Tuinakauvadra,M 1 7 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matis,Nate 4 3 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Balboa,Robby 5 2 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ferguson,Stockt 4 2 6 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tasini,Elijah — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Douscett,Hudson 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oldham,Cole 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seawright,Dillo 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson,Jemaar 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Freeman,Jahl 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Powell,Josh — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seawright,Jacob 1 1 2 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
VaiVai,Kymani 1 1 2 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Washington,Jire 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sewell,Alex 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McFarland,Jonah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lanktree,Alex 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Freeze,Carson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 36 56 92.0 6.0/16 —/0 — —/— 1-17 3 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Methodist

Southern Va.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MUFB36 14:57 KO SVU00 12:04 TD 6-64 2:53
1st MUFB42 08:44 KO SVU11 04:53 FG 10-47 3:51
2nd MUFB03 14:50 INT SVU00 08:51 TD 11-97 5:59
2nd MUFB45 08:06 KO MUFB45 07:29 TD 2-0 0:37
2nd MUFB40 03:14 KO SVU18 00:20 DOWNS 9-42 2:54
3rd MUFB45 12:58 PUNT SVU12 07:42 DOWNS 10-43 5:16
3rd MUFB19 03:12 PUNT MUFB22 03:08 INT 2-3 0:04
3rd MUFB32 03:03 KO MUFB48 14:20 PUNT 8-16 3:43
4th MUFB43 12:16 PUNT SVU00 10:44 TD 5-57 1:32
4th MUFB11 07:12 PUNT SVU00 03:20 TD 8-89 3:52
4th MUFB31 02:35 INT SVU43 00:00 HALF 5-26 2:35

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SVU21 11:54 KO MUFB00 08:51 TD 7-79 3:03
1st SVU18 04:45 KO MUFB14 14:50 INT 15-68 4:55
2nd SVU21 08:46 KO MUFB00 08:11 TD 2-79 0:35
2nd SVU25 07:18 KO MUFB06 03:19 FG 8-69 3:59
2nd SVU18 00:20 DOWNS SVU30 00:00 HALF 4-12 0:20
3rd SVU34 14:53 KO SVU33 12:58 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:55
3rd SVU12 07:42 DOWNS SVU49 03:12 PUNT 8-37 4:30
3rd MUFB13 03:08 INT MUFB00 03:08 TD 1-13 0:00
4th SVU16 14:20 PUNT SVU27 12:16 PUNT 5-11 2:04
4th SVU24 10:36 KO SVU46 07:12 PUNT 6-22 3:24
4th SVU37 03:15 KO MUFB45 02:35 INT 4-18 0:40



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Methodist wins toss and will receive SVU will defend East end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00, SVU ball on SVU35. Kim,Joseph kickoff
29 yards to the MUFB36, Kobe Praylow return 0 yards to the MUFB36. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Methodist at 14:57
1st and 10 at MUFB36 METHODIST drive start at 14:57.
1st and 10 at MUFB36 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 4 yards to the MUFB40 (Tasini,Elijah;Tuinakauvadra,M).
2nd and 6 at MUFB40 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 7 yards to the MUFB47, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Hyland,Callum;Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at MUFB47 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 9 yards to the SVU44 (Hyder,Colby;Tuinakauvadra,M).
2nd and 1 at SVU44 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 31 yards to the SVU13, 1ST DOWN MUFB.
1st and 10 at SVU13 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 2 yards to the SVU11 (Knight,Kolby;Tasini,Elijah).
2nd and 8 at SVU11 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 11 yards to the SVU0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:04.
1st and GOAL at SVU03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 61 yards to the SVU4, Hyder,Caden return 17 yards to the SVU21 (Jamarian Baker).
Total 6 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

Methodist 6-0 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 11:54
1st and 10 at SVU21 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 11:54.
1st and 10 at SVU21 Lanktree,Alex rush up middle for 7 yards to the SVU28 (Isiah McMullens;Ch. Ellington).
2nd and 3 at SVU28 Shumway,Colten LE pass complete to Washington,Jire for 37 yards to the MUFB35, 1ST DOWN SVU, out-of-

bounds (Isiah McMullens;R. Christian Jr).
1st and 10 at MUFB35 Shumway,Colten LE pass complete to Washington,Jire for 12 yards to the MUFB23, 1ST DOWN SVU (Andrew

Bradshaw;Isiah McMullens).
1st and 10 at MUFB23 Lanktree,Alex rush up middle for 3 yards to the MUFB20 (Isiah McMullens).
2nd and 7 at MUFB20 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB15 (Noah Atkinson;R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 2 at MUFB15 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 13 yards to the MUFB2, 1ST DOWN SVU (Kendall Fuller).
1st and GOAL at MUFB02 Timeout Methodist, clock 08:55.
1st and GOAL at MUFB02 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:51.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Burbidge,Jackso kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SVU35 Kim,Joseph kickoff 42 yards to the MUFB23, Kobe Praylow return 19 yards to the MUFB42, out-of-bounds

(Washington,Jire).
Total 7 plays, 79 yardsTime of Possession: 3:03

Methodist 6-7 Southern Va.

Methodist at 08:44
1st and 10 at MUFB42 METHODIST drive start at 08:44.
1st and 10 at MUFB42 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 5 yards to the MUFB47 (Hyder,Colby).
2nd and 5 at MUFB47 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 5 yards to the SVU48, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby;Hyland,Callum).
1st and 10 at SVU48 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 23 yards to the SVU25, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU25 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to A'Jani Mainer (Freeman,Jahl).
2nd and 10 at SVU25 Brandon Bullins RE pass incomplete to A'Jani Mainer (Robinson,Jemaar).
3rd and 10 at SVU25 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 12 yards to the SVU13, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Robinson,Jemaar).
1st and 10 at SVU13 Kobe Praylow rush over right end for loss of 6 yards to the SVU19 (Hyland,Callum;Knight,Kolby), PENALTY MUFB

illegal block 10 yards to the SVU29.
1st and 26 at SVU29 2nd and 26.
2nd and 26 at SVU29 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 9 yards to the SVU20 (Balboa,Robby;Powell,Josh).
3rd and 17 at SVU20 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 9 yards to the SVU11 (Powell,Josh;Tuinakauvadra,M).
4th and 8 at SVU11 Trevor Hargett field goal attempt from 26 GOOD, clock 04:53.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 58 yards to the SVU7, Washington,Jire return 11 yards to the SVU18 (Danorie Mack).
Total 10 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 3:51

Methodist 9-7 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 04:45
1st and 10 at SVU18 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 04:45.
1st and 10 at SVU18 Shumway,Colten middle pass complete to Boxley,Clinton for 3 yards to the SVU21 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 7 at SVU21 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for no gain to the SVU21 (R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 7 at SVU21 Shumway,Colten RE pass incomplete to Francois,Woodso, PENALTY MUFB holding (Tamir Simons) 11 yards to

the SVU32, 1ST DOWN SVU.
1st and 10 at SVU32 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SVU32 Lanktree,Alex rush over left end for 9 yards to the SVU41 (DaQuinton Grady).
2nd and 1 at SVU41 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 3 yards to the SVU44, 1ST DOWN SVU (Alex Boyd;Andrew Bradshaw).
1st and 10 at SVU44 Shumway,Colten middle pass incomplete to Pope,Chase, PENALTY MUFB holding (Tamir Simons) 11 yards to the

MUFB45, 1ST DOWN SVU.



1st and 10 at MUFB45 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for 9 yards to the MUFB36 (Josh Hill;Damian Harris).
2nd and 1 at MUFB36 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB30, 1ST DOWN SVU (Isiah McMullens).
1st and 10 at MUFB30 Shumway,Colten LE pass complete to Schenk,Jake for 4 yards to the MUFB26 (Naajee Smith).
2nd and 6 at MUFB26 Shumway,Colten rush up middle for 2 yards to the MUFB24 (Alex Boyd).
3rd and 4 at MUFB24 Shumway,Colten middle pass complete to Schenk,Jake for 7 yards to the MUFB17, 1ST DOWN SVU (DeIrvin

Grate).
1st and 10 at MUFB17 Shumway,Colten middle pass incomplete to Washington,Jire (Preston Tyler).
2nd and 10 at MUFB17 Lanktree,Alex rush over left end for 3 yards to the MUFB14 (Alex Boyd), clock 00:00.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 7 at MUFB14 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 7 at MUFB14 Shumway,Colten RE pass incomplete to Stores,Triniti.
4th and 7 at MUFB14 Shumway,Colten RE pass intercepted by DaQuinton Grady at the MUFB3.
Total 13 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 4:55

Methodist at 14:50
1st and 10 at MUFB03 METHODIST drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at MUFB03 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 18 yards to the MUFB21, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Seawright,Dillo).
1st and 10 at MUFB21 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 5 yards to the MUFB26 (Hyder,Colby).
2nd and 5 at MUFB26 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for loss of 5 yards to the MUFB21 (Seawright,Jacob).
3rd and 10 at MUFB21 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 13 yards to the MUFB34, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Ferguson,Stockt).
1st and 10 at MUFB34 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 2 yards to the MUFB36 (Matis,Nate).
2nd and 8 at MUFB36 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 7 yards to the MUFB43 (Matis,Nate;Freeze,Carson).
3rd and 1 at MUFB43 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 6 yards to the MUFB49, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Seawright,Dillo;Matis,Nate).
1st and 10 at MUFB49 PENALTY MUFB illegal motion 5 yards to the MUFB44.
1st and 15 at MUFB44 1st and 15.
1st and 15 at MUFB44 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 16 yards to the SVU40, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU40 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 11 yards to the SVU29, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU29 Tyquan Eaddy rush over right end for no gain to the SVU29 (Tuinakauvadra,M).
2nd and 10 at SVU29 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 29 yards to the SVU0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 08:51.
1st and GOAL at SVU03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 63 yards to the SVU2, Washington,Jire return 6 yards to the SVU8 (R. Christian Jr),

PENALTY SVU unsportsmanlike conduct (Massie,Seth) 13 yards to the SVU21.
Total 11 plays, 97 yardsTime of Possession: 5:59

Methodist 16-7 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 08:51
1st and 10 at SVU21 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SVU21 SVU ball on SVU21.
1st and 10 at SVU21 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 08:46.
1st and 10 at SVU21 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 5 yards to the SVU26 (Damian Harris).
2nd and 5 at SVU26 Shumway,Colten middle pass complete to Washington,Jire for 74 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN SVU,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:11.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Burbidge,Jackso kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SVU35 Kim,Joseph kickoff 41 yards to the MUFB24, Kobe Praylow return 16 yards to the MUFB40 (Knight,Kolby).
Total 2 plays, 79 yardsTime of Possession: 0:35

Methodist 16-14 Southern Va.

Methodist at 08:06
1st and 10 at MUFB40 METHODIST drive start at 08:06.
1st and 10 at MUFB40 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 11 yards to the SVU49, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Ferguson,Stockt).
1st and 10 at SVU49 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 15 yards to the SVU34 (Ferguson,Stockt;VaiVai,Kymani), PENALTY SVU

personal foul (Tuinakauvadra,M) 15 yards to the SVU34, 1ST DOWN MUFB, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SVU34 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at SVU34 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to KJ Hicklin for 34 yards to the SVU0, 1ST DOWN MUFB, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 07:29.
1st and GOAL at SVU03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt failed (blocked), PENALTY SVU illegal block (Seawright,Dillo) 25 yards to the

MUFB10.
1st and 40 at MUFB10 MUFB ball on MUFB45.
1st and 40 at MUFB45 Trevor Hargett kickoff 30 yards to the SVU25, Washington,Jire return 0 yards to the SVU25.
Total 2 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:37

Methodist 22-14 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 07:18
1st and 10 at SVU25 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 07:18.



1st and 10 at SVU25 Lanktree,Alex rush over left end for 4 yards to the SVU29 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 6 at SVU29 Shumway,Colten middle pass complete to Boxley,Clinton for 33 yards to the MUFB38, 1ST DOWN SVU (C.

Boston).
1st and 10 at MUFB38 Lanktree,Alex rush over left end for 5 yards to the MUFB33 (R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 5 at MUFB33 Shumway,Colten LE pass complete to Francois,Woodso for 26 yards to the MUFB7, 1ST DOWN SVU, out-of-

bounds.
1st and GOAL at MUFB07 Shumway,Colten rush over left end for 4 yards to the MUFB3 (Alex Boyd).
2nd and GOAL at MUFB03 Lanktree,Alex rush over left end for loss of 3 yards to the MUFB6 (DaQuinton Grady).
3rd and GOAL at MUFB06 Wood,Jacob rush over right end for no gain to the MUFB6 (C. Boston).
4th and GOAL at MUFB06 Burbidge,Jackso field goal attempt from 19 GOOD, clock 03:19.
1st and GOAL at SVU35 Kim,Joseph kickoff 42 yards to the MUFB23, Kobe Praylow return 17 yards to the MUFB40 (Lanktree,Alex).
Total 8 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 3:59

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MUFB ball on MUFB35. Trevor Hargett kickoff 31 yards to the SVU34, Washington,Jire return 0 yards to the
SVU34 (C. Phillips Jr.;Jaden Tuttle). 
 
 
 

 
 

Methodist 22-17 Southern Va.

Methodist at 03:14
1st and 10 at MUFB40 METHODIST drive start at 03:14.
1st and 10 at MUFB40 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 3 yards to the MUFB43 (Seawright,Jacob;Hyland,Callum).
2nd and 7 at MUFB43 Brandon Bullins LE pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 17 yards to the SVU40, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Freeman,Jahl).
1st and 10 at SVU40 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for no gain to the SVU40 (Hyder,Colby;Matis,Nate).
2nd and 10 at SVU40 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to A'Jani Mainer.
3rd and 10 at SVU40 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to T. Johnson Jr. for 14 yards to the SVU26, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Hyland,Callum).
1st and 10 at SVU26 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 2 yards to the SVU24 (Knight,Kolby).
2nd and 8 at SVU24 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Andre Wilson for 4 yards to the SVU20 (Balboa,Robby).
3rd and 4 at SVU20 Timeout Southern Va., clock 01:05.
3rd and 4 at SVU20 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Keyshaun Pete.
4th and 4 at SVU20 PENALTY MUFB delay of game (Brandon Bullins) 5 yards to the SVU25.
4th and 9 at SVU25 4th and 9.
4th and 9 at SVU25 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Andre Wilson for 7 yards to the SVU18 (Ferguson,Stockt).
Total 9 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Southern Va. at 00:20
1st and 10 at SVU18 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 00:20.
1st and 10 at SVU18 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for 5 yards to the SVU23 (DJ Bradford).
2nd and 5 at SVU23 Shumway,Colten RE pass complete to Francois,Woodso for 18 yards to the SVU41, 1ST DOWN SVU (Naajee

Smith;DaQuinton Grady).
1st and 10 at SVU41 Shumway,Colten RE pass incomplete to Washington,Jire.
2nd and 10 at SVU41 Maxey,Isaiah sacked for loss of 11 yards to the SVU30 (Alex Boyd), fumble by Maxey,Isaiah recovered by SVU

Ortega-Sanchez, at SVU30.SVU will receiveMMU will defend West end-zone
3rd and 21 at SVU30 End of half, clock 00:00.
3rd and 21 at SVU30 .
Total 4 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:20

Southern Va. at 14:53
1st and 10 at SVU34 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at SVU34 Lanktree,Alex rush up middle for no gain to the SVU34 (R. Christian Jr;Andrew Bradshaw).
2nd and 10 at SVU34 Shumway,Colten sacked for loss of 5 yards to the SVU29 (Damian Harris).
3rd and 15 at SVU29 Maxey,Isaiah RE pass complete to Washington,Jire for 9 yards to the SVU38 (Isiah McMullens).
4th and 6 at SVU38 PENALTY SVU false start (Kaufusi,Inoke) 5 yards to the SVU33.
4th and 11 at SVU33 4th and 11.
4th and 11 at SVU33 Hall,Aidan punt 22 yards to the MUFB45, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:55

Methodist at 12:58
1st and 10 at MUFB45 METHODIST drive start at 12:58.
1st and 10 at MUFB45 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 12 yards to the SVU43, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU43 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 10 yards to the SVU33, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Balboa,Robby).
1st and 10 at SVU33 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 2 yards to the SVU31 (Balboa,Robby).
2nd and 8 at SVU31 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for loss of 1 yard to the SVU32 (VaiVai,Kymani).
3rd and 9 at SVU32 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to T. Johnson Jr. for 6 yards to the SVU26 (Oldham,Cole;Hyder,Colby).
4th and 3 at SVU26 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 8 yards to the SVU18, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby;Tuinakauvadra,M).
1st and 10 at SVU18 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for no gain to the SVU18, PENALTY MUFB holding (Emanuelle Cain) 10 yards to

the SVU28, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at SVU28 1st and 20.



1st and 20 at SVU28 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for loss of 1 yard to the SVU29
(Freeman,Jahl;Ferguson,Stockt).

2nd and 21 at SVU29 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 13 yards to the SVU16
(Robinson,Jemaar;Balboa,Robby).

3rd and 8 at SVU16 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the SVU18 (Balboa,Robby).
4th and 10 at SVU18 Brandon Bullins rush up middle for 6 yards to the SVU12 (Ferguson,Stockt;Macfarland,Jona).
Total 10 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 5:16
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Va. at 07:42
1st and 10 at SVU12 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 07:42.
1st and 10 at SVU12 Wood,Jacob rush over left end for 4 yards to the SVU16 (Damian Harris;R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 6 at SVU16 Wood,Jacob rush over right end for 4 yards to the SVU20 (C. Richardson).
3rd and 2 at SVU20 Maxey,Isaiah RE pass complete to Hyder,Caden for 8 yards to the SVU28, 1ST DOWN SVU (DJ Bradford).
1st and 10 at SVU28 Nelson,Cade rush over right end for 4 yards to the SVU32 (DeIrvin Grate).
2nd and 6 at SVU32 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 10 yards to the SVU42, 1ST DOWN SVU (DJ Bradford;Josh Hill).
1st and 10 at SVU42 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for 5 yards to the SVU47 (Alex Boyd).
2nd and 5 at SVU47 Wood,Jacob rush over left end for 2 yards to the SVU49 (R. Christian Jr;Alex Boyd).
3rd and 3 at SVU49 Maxey,Isaiah RE pass incomplete to Schenk,Jake.
4th and 3 at SVU49 Maxey,Isaiah punt 32 yards to the MUFB19, Kobe Praylow return 0 yards to the MUFB19.
Total 8 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 4:30

Methodist at 03:12
1st and 10 at MUFB19 METHODIST drive start at 03:12.
1st and 10 at MUFB19 Tyquan Eaddy rush over left end for 3 yards to the MUFB22 (Hyder,Colby).
2nd and 7 at MUFB22 Brandon Bullins middle pass intercepted by Knight,Kolby at the MUFB30, Knight,Kolby return 17 yards to the

MUFB13 (Brandon Bullins).
Total 2 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:04

Southern Va. at 03:08
1st and 10 at MUFB13 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 03:08.
1st and 10 at MUFB13 Wood,Jacob rush over right end for 13 yards to the MUFB0, 1ST DOWN SVU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:08.
1st and GOAL at MUFB03 Schenk,Jake rush attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at SVU35 Kim,Joseph kickoff 33 yards to the MUFB32, Jamarian Baker return 0 yards to the MUFB32 (Douscett,Hudson).
Total 1 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Methodist 22-23 Southern Va.

Methodist at 03:03
1st and 10 at MUFB32 METHODIST drive start at 03:03.
1st and 10 at MUFB32 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 10 yards to the MUFB42, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Hyland,Callum;Tuinakauvadra,M).
1st and 10 at MUFB42 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 4 yards to the MUFB46 (Hyder,Colby;Oldham,Cole).
2nd and 6 at MUFB46 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for no gain to the MUFB46 (Oldham,Cole).
3rd and 6 at MUFB46 Brandon Bullins middle pass complete to A'Jani Mainer for 3 yards to the MUFB49 (Sewell,Alex).
4th and 3 at MUFB49 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 4 yards to the SVU47, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Hyder,Colby;Tasini,Elijah).
1st and 10 at SVU47 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 4 yards to the SVU43 (Tasini,Elijah;Hyder,Colby).
2nd and 6 at SVU43 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 1 yard to the SVU42 (Seawright,Dillo;Douscett,Hudson), clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 5 at SVU42 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 5 at SVU42 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 12 yards to the SVU30 (Hyland,Callum;Sewell,Alex),

PENALTY MUFB holding (Emanuelle Cain) 10 yards to the MUFB48, NO PLAY.
3rd and 15 at MUFB48 3rd and 15.
3rd and 15 at MUFB48 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
4th and 15 at MUFB48 Trevor Hargett punt 38 yards to the SVU14, Washington,Jire return 2 yards to the SVU16 (Kadin Beaver).
Total 8 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Southern Va. at 14:20
1st and 10 at SVU16 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 14:20.
1st and 10 at SVU16 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 7 yards to the SVU23 (C. Richardson;Alex Boyd).
2nd and 3 at SVU23 Nelson,Cade rush up middle for 5 yards to the SVU28, 1ST DOWN SVU (Andrew Bradshaw;R. Christian Jr).
1st and 10 at SVU28 Nelson,Cade rush over right end for 4 yards to the SVU32 (DJ Bradford).
2nd and 6 at SVU32 Shumway,Colten RE pass incomplete to Stores,Triniti.
3rd and 6 at SVU32 PENALTY SVU false start (Pope,Chase) 5 yards to the SVU27.
3rd and 11 at SVU27 3rd and 11.
3rd and 11 at SVU27 Shumway,Colten middle pass incomplete to Washington,Jire (Josh Hill).
4th and 11 at SVU27 Shumway,Colten punt 30 yards to the MUFB43, fair catch by Kobe Praylow.



Total 5 plays, 11 yardsTime of Possession: 2:04
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Methodist at 12:16
1st and 10 at MUFB43 METHODIST drive start at 12:16.
1st and 10 at MUFB43 Brandon Bullins middle pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow (Hyland,Callum).
2nd and 10 at MUFB43 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 17 yards to the SVU40, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Tuinakauvadra,M;Hyland,Callum).
1st and 10 at SVU40 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 38 yards to the SVU2, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Balboa,Robby).
1st and GOAL at SVU02 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 1 yard to the SVU1 (Matis,Nate).
2nd and GOAL at SVU01 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 1 yard to the SVU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:44.
1st and GOAL at SVU03 Tyquan Eaddy pass attempt to Kobe Praylow good.
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 51 yards to the SVU14, Washington,Jire return 10 yards to the SVU24 (R. Christian

Jr;Danorie Mack).
Total 5 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Methodist 30-23 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 10:36
1st and 10 at SVU24 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 10:36.
1st and 10 at SVU24 PENALTY MUFB offside defense 5 yards to the SVU29.
1st and 5 at SVU29 1st and 5.
1st and 5 at SVU29 Wood,Jacob rush up middle for 2 yards to the SVU31 (Preston Tyler).
2nd and 3 at SVU31 Wood,Jacob rush over left end for 1 yard to the SVU32 (R. Christian Jr).
3rd and 2 at SVU32 Wood,Jacob rush over left end for 14 yards to the SVU46, 1ST DOWN SVU (DeIrvin Grate).
1st and 10 at SVU46 Shumway,Colten rush up middle for 3 yards to the SVU49 (Alex Boyd;R. Christian Jr).
2nd and 7 at SVU49 Shumway,Colten RE pass complete to Johansson,Matth for 6 yards to the MUFB45, out-of-bounds (R. Christian

Jr;Damian Harris), PENALTY MUFB offside defense (Noah Atkinson) 5 yards to the MUFB46, NO PLAY.
2nd and 2 at MUFB46 2nd and 2.
2nd and 2 at MUFB46 Shumway,Colten RE pass incomplete to Francois,Woodso.
3rd and 2 at MUFB46 PENALTY SVU false start (Pinkston,Jacob) 5 yards to the SVU49.
3rd and 7 at SVU49 3rd and 7.
3rd and 7 at SVU49 Shumway,Colten sacked for loss of 8 yards to the SVU41 (Syone Beckford;Alex Boyd).
4th and 15 at SVU41 PENALTY MUFB offside defense (Ja'Quez Elliott) 5 yards to the SVU46.
4th and 10 at SVU46 4th and 10.
4th and 10 at SVU46 Shumway,Colten punt 43 yards to the MUFB11.
Total 6 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 3:24

Methodist at 07:12
1st and 10 at MUFB11 METHODIST drive start at 07:12.
1st and 10 at MUFB11 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Kobe Praylow for 37 yards to the MUFB48, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Hyland,Callum;Hyder,Colby).
1st and 10 at MUFB48 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 7 yards to the SVU45 (Matis,Nate).
2nd and 3 at SVU45 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 7 yards to the SVU38, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU38 Tyquan Eaddy rush over right end for loss of 1 yard to the SVU39 (Matis,Nate).
2nd and 11 at SVU39 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 3 yards to the SVU36 (Ferguson,Stockt).
3rd and 8 at SVU36 Brandon Bullins RE pass complete to Keyshaun Pete for 28 yards to the SVU8, 1ST DOWN MUFB

(Douscett,Hudson).
1st and GOAL at SVU08 Brandon Bullins LE pass incomplete to Kobe Praylow.
2nd and GOAL at SVU08 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 8 yards to the SVU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:20.
1st and GOAL at SVU03 Trevor Hargett kick attempt failed (blocked).
1st and GOAL at MUFB35 Trevor Hargett kickoff 40 yards to the SVU25, Lanktree,Alex return 12 yards to the SVU37, out-of-bounds (Josh

Hill;C. Richardson).
Total 8 plays, 89 yardsTime of Possession: 3:52

Methodist 36-23 Southern Va.

Southern Va. at 03:15
1st and 10 at SVU37 SOUTHERN VA. drive start at 03:15.
1st and 10 at SVU37 Shumway,Colten RE pass complete to Hyder,Caden for 10 yards to the SVU47, 1ST DOWN SVU, out-of-bounds

(R. Christian Jr).
1st and 10 at SVU47 Shumway,Colten LE pass complete to Francois,Woodso for 8 yards to the MUFB45, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at MUFB45 Shumway,Colten middle pass incomplete to Boxley,Clinton.
3rd and 2 at MUFB45 Shumway,Colten RE pass intercepted by DeIrvin Grate at the MUFB31.
Total 4 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 0:40

Methodist at 02:35
1st and 10 at MUFB31 METHODIST drive start at 02:35.
1st and 10 at MUFB31 Keyshaun Pete rush up middle for 12 yards to the MUFB43, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Hyder,Colby;Tasini,Elijah).
1st and 10 at MUFB43 Tyquan Eaddy rush up middle for 1 yard to the MUFB44 (VaiVai,Kymani;Tuinakauvadra,M).
2nd and 9 at MUFB44 Keyshaun Pete rush over left end for 3 yards to the MUFB47 (Hyder,Colby;Tasini,Elijah).



3rd and 6 at MUFB47 Keyshaun Pete rush over right end for 12 yards to the SVU41, 1ST DOWN MUFB (Hyland,Callum;Knight,Kolby).
1st and 10 at SVU41 TEAM rush up middle for loss of 2 yards to the SVU43, clock 00:00.
2nd and 12 at SVU43 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 5 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35

 
Methodist 36-23 Southern Va.


